
 

Meeting of the  

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 7 February 2006 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
Room 72, The Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 

 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 

Councillor Betheline Chattopadhyay Millwall 
Councillor Ray Gipson Bow East 
Councillor Marian Williams Bow East 
 
 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
Paul Ward, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4207, E-mail: paul.ward@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 

 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7 February 2006 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  
 

Note from the Chief Executive 
 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members must declare any 
personal interests they have in any item on the agenda or as they arise during the 
course of the meeting.  Members must orally indicate to which item their interest 
relates.  If a Member has a personal interest he/she must also consider whether or 
not that interest is a prejudicial personal interest and take the necessary action.  
When considering whether or not they have a declarable interest, Members should 
consult pages 181 to184 of the Council’s Constitution. Please note that all Members 
present at a Committee meeting (in whatever capacity) are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

A personal interest is, generally, one that would affect a Member (either directly or 
through a connection with a relevant person or organisation) more than other people 
in London, in respect of the item of business under consideration at the meeting.  If a 
member of the public, knowing all the relevant facts, would view a Member’s 
personal interest in the item under consideration as so substantial that it would 
appear likely to prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest, then the 
Member has a prejudicial personal interest. 
 

Consequences: 
 

• If a Member has a personal interest: he/she must declare the interest but can 
stay, speak and vote.  

 

• If the Member has prejudicial personal interest: he/she must declare the 
interest, cannot speak or vote on the item and must leave the room. 

 

When declaring an interest, Members are requested to specify the nature of the 
interest, the particular agenda item to which the interest relates and to also specify 
whether the interest is of a personal or personal and prejudicial nature.  This 
procedure is designed to assist the public’s understanding of the meeting and is also 
designed to enable a full entry to be made in the Statutory Register of Interests 
which is kept by the Head of Democratic Renewal and Engagement on behalf of the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
 



 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  1 - 12  

 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 
information. 

  

4. MINUTES  13 - 22  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee held on 5 January and 9 January 2006. 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application for New Premises Licence: Boundary 
house, 2-4 Boundary Street, London E2 7JE (Report no 
LSC103/506)   

23 - 36  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 

RRUULLEESS  OOFF  PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE  
GGOOVVEERRNNIINNGG  AAPPPPLLIICCAATTIIOONNSS  FFOORR  

PPRREEMMI
[...]
 a party wishes any other person (other than the person he 
intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice 
referred to in paragraph (1) shall contain a request for permission for such 
other person to appear at the hearing accompanied by details of the name of 
that person and a brief description of the point or points on which that 
person may be able to assist the authority in relation to the application, 
representations or notice of the party making the request. 

3. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police 
objection), or 

(b)
. 

section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary 
event notice), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day 
or the first day on 
which the hearing is to be held. 

4. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order), 

(b)
. 

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion 
of existing licence), 

(c)
. 

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for 
conversion of existing club certificate), or 

(d)
. 

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of 
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day 
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

5. In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 
 

At a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  
held on THURSDAY 5TH JANUARY 2006 at 10.45 AM 
in ROOM C1, THE TOWN HALL, MULBERRY 
PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Members of the Sub Committee: 
 
Councillor R. Gipson (Chair) 
Councillor R. Ahmed 
Councillor M. Williams 
 
Applicants 
 
No applicants were present. 
 
Objectors 
 
Derrick Harrington Principal Environment Health Officer 
Colin Cross   London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
 
Officers  
 
John Cruse Trading Standards, Licensing 
Johanna Boyd Legal Advisor 
Margaret Sampson Clerk to the Committee 
Guy Butterworth Clerk to the Committee 
 
Members of the Public in Attendance 
 
None were present. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked those present to introduce 
themselves. He stated that this was a Licensing Sub Committee hearing under the new 
Licensing Act 2003 and drew attention to the Rules and Procedures that governed the 
procedure for hearing licensing applications and that were included with the agenda. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None were received. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



3. RULES OF PROCEDURE 
  
 The Rules of Procedure were noted. 
 
4. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 7th December 
2005 were agreed as an accurate record of the proceedings. 

  
5. ITEMS FOR CONSDERATION 
 

Prior to consideration of the items on the agenda the Chair requested legal 
advice concerning the fact that neither of the applicants had contacted the 
Authority, and that neither were present for the hearing. The Legal Advisor 
informed the Sub-Committee that under the Rules of Procedure it would be 
possible to either consider the applications or postpone the meeting if it was in 
the public interest. Mr Cruse advised that if it was not possible to consider the 
applications in the next few days, they would have time-expired. The Committee 
chose to consider the applications. 

 
5.1 Application for New Premises Licence: Orange Room, 63 Burdett Road, 
 London E3 4TN (LSC091/506) 
 

Mr Cruse detailed the contents of the report and stated that representations had 
been received from both Planning and Environmental Health. With regard to 
paragraph 6.6 on page 22 of the agenda, Mr Harrington, Environmental Health 
Officer, indicated the difficulties that had been posed by the applicant’s failure to 
respond to inquiries from the department. These included the need to inspect the 
premises for any potential problems relating to noise or odour. He also drew the 
attention of the Sub-Committee to two noise complaints that had been recorded 
during 2003. 

 
Councillor Williams asked whether or not it would be possible for trade to 
continue without the requested licence. Mr Cruse confirmed that this was so and 
that since the business was a café, the sale of alcohol would be ancillary to the 
main provision of refreshments. 

 
Mr Cross, LFEPA, advised that the plans of the premises submitted by the 
applicant did not provide sufficient detail and he was not therefore in a position to 
comment as to the suitability of the premises. The applicant had not responded 
to letters. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Mr Cruse reported that no DPS had 
been identified for the premise though he did not feel this to be pertinent to 
considering the application for the premises licence. 
 
Having considered the evidence contained in the report and the information 
provided by officers, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED 
 

Page 14



That the application for a Premises Licence for Orange Room, 63 Burdett Road, 
London E3 4TN be REFUSED due to the Applicant’s failure to provide sufficient 
information showing that the Licensing Objectives would be met. 

 
5.2 Application for a New Premises Licence: Aladin Restaurant, 132 Brick 

Lane, London E1 6RU (LSC092/506) 
 
 Mr Cruse reported that the details of the application were as stated in the report 

and drew attention to the recommendations of the Environmental Health officer. 
He also stated that there was no need for a Designated Premises supervisor 
since no sales of alcohol were undertaken. 
 
Mr Harrington drew Members’ attention to his concerns and proposed that a 
closing time of 1am on Friday and Saturday nights, and of 12.30am from Sunday 
to Thursday nights should address these concerns. 
 
In response to Councillor Williams query, Mr Harrington responded that the 
current opening hours of the premises were unknown, and that the objection was 
being made in consideration of the complaints that had been made against 
similar premises in the area, which he believed were generally open until 1 am. 
 
The Chair expressed concern in relation to the closing times of premises within 
the immediate area and the potential for a growing number of people to be 
moving about local streets at the same time. 
 
There being no further questions, the Sub-Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a new Premise Licence for Aladin Restaurant, 132 Brick 
Lane, London E1 6RU be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
Provision of recorded music and late night refreshment: Sunday – Thursday until 
midnight, Friday and Saturday until 1am. 
 
Premises to close 30 minutes after the end of the regulated activities on every 
night. 
 
No touting. 
 
Notices to be erected within the premises asking patrons to leave quietly. 
 
No alcohol to be taken into the premises after 11pm 
 
There being no further business, the meeting closed at 12pm. 
 
 
 
CHAIR___________________________________ 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

 
 

At a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  
held on MONDAY 9TH JANUARY 2006 at 10.30 AM in 
the ROOM M71, THE TOWN HALL, MULBERRY 
PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Members of the Sub Committee: 
 
Councillor B. Son (Chair) 
Councillor R. Gipson 
Councillor B. Duffey 
 
Applicants 
 
Ms A. Butler    Applicant, The Archers PH 
Mr Elawee    Applicant, Ranna Gahr Restaurant 
Mr Mason    Legal Representative, Ranna Gahr Restaurant 
 
Objectors 
 
Mr D. Harrington   Environmental Health 
Mr C. Cross    LFEPA 
Mr A. Stewart   LFEPA 
 
Officers  
 
Ms K. Butler  Trading Standards, Licensing 
Ms J. Boyd  Councils External Legal Advisor 
Margaret Sampson  Clerk to the Committee 
 
Members of the Public in Attendance 
 
None were present. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked those present to introduce 
themselves. He drew attention to the Rules and Procedures that governed the 
procedure for hearing licensing applications, which were included with the agenda. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None were received.  
 
The Clerk reported that Councillor Gipson had replaced Councillor Williams. 

Page 17



2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None were received. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE 
  
 The Rules of Procedure were noted. 
 
4. MINUTES 
 

There were no minutes presented for confirmation. 
  
5. ITEMS FOR CONSDERATION 
 
5.1 Application for new Premises Licence: The Archers PH, 42 Osborn Street, 
 London E1 6TH (LSC093/506) 
 
 Ms Butler introduced the report, advising that the application sought a variation 
 relating to the sale of alcohol and provision of regulated entertainment for the 
 hours detailed in the report. Representations had been made by Environmental 
 Health and the LFEPA, though Environmental Health had since resolved their 
 concerns with the applicant. It would also be necessary to clarify the hours 
 requested for the provision of live music as the hours sought did not lie within the 
 hours the premises would be open. 
 
 At the request of the Chair, the applicant confirmed that she wished to amend the 
 hours sought to Monday – Thursday until midnight, Friday and Saturday until 
 01:00 the following day and Sundays until 23:00. 
 
 Mr Stewart, LFEPA, reported that he had spoken to the applicant who had 
 agreed to provide the outstanding information within the next seven days and 
 requested that the maximum capacity for the premises be set at 60 persons. 
 
 Councillor Duffey noted that the hours for the sale of alcohol and the regulated 
 entertainment were the same as the opening hours and queried this with the 
 applicant. Ms Butler advised that she intended to operate the same hours as 
 present but accepted that this was not clear from the application. 
 
 Ms Butler then confirmed that the hours for the provision of alcohol and regulated 
 entertainment would be Monday to Thursday until 23:30, Friday and Saturday 
 until 24:30 and Sunday until 22:30 with the premises closing 30 minutes later on 
 every day. Ms Butler also confirmed that she was happy to accept the capacity 
 proposal. 
 
 Councillor Gipson reported that he was aware that there was an outside seating 
 area but that there did not appear to any stipulation in the report governing hours 
 of use. Ms Butler advised that the area in question was Council land and did not 
 belong to the premise. She was advised that a licence should be obtained from 
 the Highways department in order to regularise use of this area. 

Page 18



 Ms Butler also confirmed that bottled drinks were sold to those who used the 
 outside seating area. 
 
 As there were no further questions, the Sub Committee adjourned at 11am in 
 order to consider the evidence presented. The Sub Committee reconvened at 
 11.15am. 
 
 Councillor Son reported that having considered the evidence presented to them, 
 the Sub Committee had agreed to grant a licence and asked the legal advisor to 
 detail the conditions attached. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That a new Premises Licence for The Archers PH, 42 Osborn Street, London E1 
 6TH be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
 Hours for the sale of alcohol and provision of recorded music 
 
 Monday to Thursday 11:00 – 23:30, Friday and Saturday 11:00 – 00:30 the 
 following day and Sunday 12:00 – 22:30. 
 
 Premises to close 30 minutes later than the above times on every day 
 
 Requirements of the LFEPA to be addressed to their satisfaction. 
 
 Capacity of the premises to be 60 persons including staff. 
[...]
 whose main function was the sale of alcohol. 
 
 Ongoing discussions were being held with the LFEPA and several outstanding 
 issues remained where work was currently underway. 
 
 Members queried Mr Mason’s comments regarding the operating hours of nearby 
 premises as no licence had been granted for the hours referred to, and also 
 queried the apparent intention that meals would be provided up to the closing 
 time of the restaurant. 
  
 Mr Mason reported that the applicant was aware of the issues and that if the Sub 
 Committee wished, they could condition the licence to the effect that no meal or 
 alcohol order could be taken in the 30 minutes before closing. 
 
 Mr Harrington confirmed for Members that he was happy to accept the operating 
 times as detailed with the exception of Bank Holidays and Mr Mason confirmed  
 that the applicant would be willing to undertake that notices asking patrons to 
 leave quietly would be posted in the premises and that provision to call cabs for 
 patrons before they left the premises would be introduced. 
 
 There being no further questions, the Sub Committee adjourned at 11.37am to 
 consider the evidence presented. The Sub Committee reconvened at 11.57am. 
 
 The Chair sought clarification from Mr Cross as to whether the number of covers 
 provided was acceptable in terms of the overall capacity of the premises. Mr 
 Cross advised that the potential capacity of 66 persons was not necessarily a  
 problem as long as the provision of emergency and escape requirements was 
 fully complied with. 
 
 The Chair then reported that having considered the evidence presented to them, 
 the Sub Committee were minded to grant a licence with conditions which would 
 be outlined by the legal advisor. 
 
 

Page 20



 RESOLVED 
 
 That the application for a new Premises Licence for Ranna Gahr restaurant, 176 
 Brick Lane, London E1 6RU be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
 Hours of operation of the regulated activities 
 
 Sunday to Thursday 10:00 – 23:30, Friday and Saturday 10:00 to 01:30 the 
 following day(s). 
 
 Premises to close 30 minutes later than the end time of the regulated activities 
 on every day. 
 
 Non-standard timings 
 
 Hours of operation of the regulated activities on the Sunday preceding a Bank 
 Holiday to be 10:00 – 00:30 the following day with the premises closing at 01:00. 
 
 Compliance with the outstanding requirements of the LFEPA to be completed to 
 their satisfaction. 
 
 Capacity of the premises will be 66 persons including staff. 
 
 No touting. 
 
 Notices to be erected within the premises asking patrons to leave quietly. 
 
 All taxis for patrons to be pre-ordered from within the premises. 
 
The applicant was advised that the Sub Committee believed the conditions to be both 
necessary and proportionate in supporting the Licensing Objectives and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and was also advised of the right of appeal. 
 
5.3 Application for Variation of Premises Licence: Angel & Crown PH, 170 
 Roman Road, London E2 0RY (LSC095/506) 
 
 As the representations had been resolved, this application was WITHDRAWN. 
 
There being no further business, the meeting closed at Noon. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR__________________________________ 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\8\4\AI00004483\ReportSohoHouseBoundarySt0.doc 

  
Committee : 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date  
 

7 February 2006 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 

LSC103/506 

Agenda Item 
No. 

5.1 

Report of: Colin Perrins 
Head of Trading Standards and Commercial 
 

Originating Officer:  
 

Mohshin Ali 
Licensing Officer - Licensing  

 

Title  Licensing Act 2003  
 
Application for a new Premises Licence for Boundary 
House, 2 - 4 Boundary Street, London E2 7JE 
 
Ward affected  
Weavers 
 

 

 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant: Soho House UK Ltd 

  
Name and  Boundary House 
Address of Premises: 2 - 4 Boundary Street, London E2 7JE 

  

Licence sought: New Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003 
 

• Provision of Alcohol  

• Provision of Regulated Entertainment 

• Provision of Entertainment Facilities 

• Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
   
Objectors: Local Residents 
  Environmental Protection 
  Health and Safety 

 London Fire and Emergency Planning 
Authority 

   
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

 
   
 Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Mohshin Ali 
020 7364 5498 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 23



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\8\4\AI00004483\ReportSohoHouseBoundarySt0.doc 

 
3.0 Background 
 

3.1 This is an application for a new premises licence for Boundary House, 
2-4 Boundary Street, London E2 7JE. This premises is a hotel with 18 
rooms. 

 
3.2 A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1. The applicant 

has described the nature of the variation as follows: 
 

Provision of Alcohol  
Provision of Regulated Entertainment 
Provision of Entertainment Facilities 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 
The hours that have been applied for are as follows:- 
 
Alcohol: - 
Monday to Sunday  07:00 hrs to 12 midnight 
 
Late Night Refreshment- 
Monday to Sunday  23:00 hrs to 12 midnight 
 
Regulated Entertainment and Entertainment Facilities (Live music, 
recorded music or anything similar, facilities for making music 
Monday to Sunday  07:00 hrs to 12 midnight 
 
Films, Performance of dance, facilities for dancing or anything similar):- 
Monday to Sunday  08:00 hrs to 12 midnight 

 
There are also various non-standard times. See Appendix 10  
ACPO comments on irregular times. 
 

 
 Hours premises is open to the public 

Monday to Sunday  00:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs 
 
3.3 A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 2.  
 

 

4.0 Licensing Policy and Government Advice 
 
4.1 The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from 

the Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The policy was adopted by 
the Full Council on the 8 December 2004. 

 
4.2 Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members 

within the Licensing Officers report.  
 
4.3 The Government Minister, the Secretary of State for Culture, Media 

and Sport has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

Page 24



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\8\4\AI00004483\ReportSohoHouseBoundarySt0.doc 

2003. This is available on the Government’s website, 
www.culture.gov.uk. It will also be available at the hearing. 

 
4.4 Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention 

within the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, 
than in some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of 
local circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has 
developed it further. 

 
 
5.0 Objections 
 

5.1 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant 
representations have been made by: 

 
Environmental Protection (See Appendix 3) 
London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (See Appendix 4) 
Health and Safety (See Appendix 5) 
Local Residents (See Appendix 6) 

 
5.2 The application was required to be advertised in a local newspaper and 

by a blue poster. Only objections that relate to the following licensing 
objectives are relevant: 

 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• public safety 

• the prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm  
 
 
5.3 Essentially, regulatory Authority oppose the application because the 

applicant has not explained how within the context of longer hours they 
will meet the licensing objectives, particularly: 

 

• the prevention of public nuisance 


[...]
ssary for the promotion 
of public safety or the prevention of disorder.” (7.34).  So conditions of a fire 
certificate should not be reproduced.  Setting a capacity is necessary for any 
“exemptions” claimed by an applicant, who will need to consult the fire 
authority.” 
 
Other Legislation 
  
The Health and Safety at Work Act 1974, and various regs. Inc. the 
Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999. 
Fire Precautions (Workplace) Regulations 
  
Other Guidance 
Model National and Standard Conditions for Places of Public Entertainment 
and Assoc. Guidance 
The Event Safety Guide 
Managing Crowds Safely 
5 Steps to Risk Assessment 
Safer Clubbing 
Safety Guidance for Street Art etc. 
Various BS and ISO standards 
  

Page 35



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\8\4\AI00004483\ReportSohoHouseBoundarySt0.doc 

Appendix 10 

 

ACPO comments on irregular times 

 
Association of Chief Police Officers 
 

The Association of Chief Police Officers (ACPO) has issued standard advice 
on unusual opening hours. As well as limiting the number they are anxious 
that the Police are given reasonable notice and an absolute veto on any 
event. Their policy is as stated below. 
 

ACPO suggest that the following approach be applied to applications that 
include unspecified hours. 
 

• No more than 12 extensions per premises per year (excluding applications 
made under TENS) should be allowed. 

• An operating plan covering the additional measures that will be taken to 
manage crime and disorder on these occasions to be completed. 

• A minimum of 7 days notice to police and the licensing authority. 

• An absolute veto for police in respect of any of these occasions. 
 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 MINUTES
	Mins_090106

	5a Application for New Premises Licence: Boundary house, 2-4 Boundary Street, London E2 7JE (Report no LSC103/506)



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/02/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2006 
 

ROOM 72, THE TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
(none) 
 
Councillor Betheline Chattopadhyay 
Councillor Ray Gipson 
Councillor Marian Williams 
 
(none) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
(none) 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
 –  

 
 –  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were made. 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedure were noted. 

4. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 5th and 9th of 
January 2006 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application for New Premises Licence: Boundary house, 2-4 Boundary 
Street, London E2 7JE (Report no LSC103/506)  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/02/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
 

2 

 
Colin Perrins introduced the report which assessed an application for a 
licence for a new development intended to provide a small cinema, 
hotel and brasserie-style restaurant. The applicants Soho House UK 
Ltd, had obtained planning permission with a number of conditions, and 
copies of this were laid round.  
 
Initial objections had come from local residents, Environmental 
Protection (noise pollution), Health & Safety and the fire brigade. 
However subsequent to a letter received from the applicant’s solicitor 
dated 3rd February which proposed a number of conditions to be 
included in the licence, the latter two had withdrawn their objections. 
Copies of this letter and associated acoustic and noise surveys, were 
also laid round. 
 
Gabriele Popp stressed that the surrounding area was currently mostly 
a quiet residential one with little evening use or noise. The proposed 
development was bound to lead to this changing and in particular to 
additional noise and disruption from patrons’ cars and taxis. She was 
also worried about disruption from staff arriving and leaving, refuse 
collection and deliveries. Finally she was concerned at the potential for 
overlooking from the hotel rooms. 
 
Kerry Sewell supported the previous objections and pointed out that 
the applicants also intended to develop a nearby site across the 
borough boundary with Hackney. She feared it would lead to a 
substantial increase in noise especially when the sliding doors at the 
front were open or tables on the street, and if customers were talking 
loudly on mobile phones. 
 
Councillor Louise Alexander warned that there was a danger of the 
area turning gradually into nearby Shoreditch with its 24-hour bar 
culture. She was also concerned that these premises would not be 
accessible to the area’s Muslim community and to residents of the 
Boundary Estate. 
 
Alkesh Solanki stated that although the applicants were clearly making 
efforts to avoid noise escaping from inside the building, Environmental 
Protection remained concerned that it would be extremely difficult to 
regulate the behaviour of customers upon egress and that additional 
nuisance would inevitably be caused. 
 
The Chair and Legal Advisor pointed out that many of the matters 
being raised were dealt with principally under other regulatory regimes, 
eg planning and highways, and could only be addressed to a limited 
extent within the context of a licensing application. 
 
Julian Stevens for the applicant, referred to the conditions already 
attached to the planning permission which he hoped would help 
address many of the fears expressed. For example conditions 2 & 3 
regulated the times of building work and during which deliveries should 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/02/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
 

3 

take place respectively, while condition 4 covered the operating hours 
of the restaurant and cinema.  
 
Most importantly, Condition 6 required that the applicant submit “a 
management plan detailing proposed means of ensuring that patrons 
leaving the premises do not cause undue disturbance to neighbouring 
occupiers”. This had to be approved by the local planning authority 
before the development could even start. Finally condition 7 required 
that noise arising from any new equipment be designed to be 10 
decibels below the current lowest measured background noise. 
 
Notwithstanding these, his clients were proposing 11 conditions to be 
added to the premises licence in an attempt to address any 
outstanding issues. He stressed that Soho House were an established 
and respected operator of similar businesses and aimed to co-operate 
harmoniously with their neighbours. All facilities would be open to and 
aiming to attract custom from every section of the community. In 
conclusion he reminded the committee of the four licensing objectives, 
and contended that his clients had done all they could to address them. 
 
The Legal Advisor confirmed that all planning conditions would have to 
be complied with, and that a breach of conditions notice could be 
served speedily if they were not. He also reminded the applicant that 
any use of the footway would require separate consent under highways 
powers. 
 
The sub-committee adjourned at 7.55pm and reconvened at 8.10pm. 
 
The Chair advised that the committee had listened carefully to all the 
views expressed and taken into account all the evidence received. 
However they were required to address principally the four licensing 
objectives – in this case particularly ‘the prevention of public nuisance’. 
They were satisfied that with the additional conditions agreed upon, the 
applicants were doing everything they could at this time to comply with 
these objectives. However he reminded the objectors that they could 
seek a review at any time should they not live up to their obligations. 
 
The sub-committee then 

 
RESOLVED that the application for a new Premise Licence for 
Boundary House, 2-4 Boundary Street, London E2 7JE be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1) All licensable activities to commence no earlier than 8 am, as 

required in the planning permission. 
 

2) The premises will be constructed to standards and 
recommendations set out in the guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/02/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
 

4 

3) The premises licence will have no effect until the premises is 
technically assessed as satisfactory by the LFEPA and the 
council’s health and safety team. 

 
4) Before the premises opens to the public, the plans as 

deposited with this application should be checked by the 
health and safety team to ensure that they are an accurate 
reflection of the premises constructed. Where the premises 
layout changes during the course of construction, new plans 
will be provided to the Licensing Authority. 

 
5) A sound limiting device will be fitted to the music or 

amplification system and set at a level determined by and to 
the satisfaction of an authorised officer of the environmental 
health noise and nuisance team, to ensure that no noise 
nuisance is caused to local residents. The operation panel of 
the sound limiter shall be secured to the satisfaction of 
environmental health. The limiter shall not be altered without 
the prior agreement of the environmental health service. 

 
6) A comprehensive CCTV system will be installed and 

maintained at the premises. All cameras shall continually 
record whilst the premises are open to the public and the 
recordings (video or digital) shall be kept available for a 
minimum of 31 days with time and date stamping. Tape/digital 
recordings shall be made available to an authorised officer or 
police officer together with facilities for viewing. Recordings 
outside this period shall be made available on 24 hours notice. 

 
7) Noise and vibration will not be allowed to emanate from the 

premises so as to cause a nuisance to the nearest noise-
sensitive property. 

 
8) The maximum number of persons including staff to be present 

in the licensed premises shall not exceed numbers specified 
from time to time by the LFEPA. 

 
9) A taxi service will be available for the collection of patrons 

from the premises. 
 

10) Appropriate signage reminding patrons to leave quietly, to be 
erected and maintained in public areas of the premises. 

 
11) A direct landline telephone number for members of 

management at the premises will be made available to local 
residents associations and to any person wishing to comment 
on the operation of the premises. 

 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/02/2006 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
 

5 

12) Any tables and chairs on the pavement outside the premises to 
be removed, and the sliding doors closed, by 9.30pm on any 
evening. 

 
13) No off-sales permitted at any time. 

 
14) Additional non-standard licences shall be restricted to a 

maximum of 12 occasions each year, with the police and the 
licensing authority to be informed in writing at least ten days 
before each and the written consent of the police obtained. 
Every effort shall be made to also inform local residents 
association on any such occasions. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, (none) 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


